within non-current liabilities) for Q-Chem, the obligation under finance leases (presented within non-current
liabilities) and the loan receivable from related party (presented within non-current assets) for Q-Chem II, were
previously presented on gross basis in the statement of financial position. During the current year, it has been
determined that finance leases and related party loan meet the offsetting criteria as per IAS 32”Financial
Instruments: Presentation”. Accordingly, the finance leases and the related party loan are presented on a net basis
in the statement of financial position of both ventures.

The above adjustment has resulted in the restatement of comparative amounts in accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”. The above adjustment did not have any impact on the
Company’s investment in joint ventures.

In addition, certain reclassifications have been made to prior year's financial statements of both ventures to
enhance comparability with the current year's financial statements.

The impact of such adjustments on the comparative financial statements of the two ventures is as follows:

As at 31 December 2016

Q-Chem statement of financial
position

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Current assets 1,816,777 (9,000) 1,807,777

Non-current assets 2,487,323 (245,536) 2,241,787

Current liabilities (903,972) 9,000 (894,972)

Non-current liability (1,118,692) 245,536 (873,156)

As at 31 December 2016
Q-Chem II statement of financial

position
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Current assets 2,356,434 (9,000) 2,347,434

Non-current assets 5,971,367 (245,536) 5,725,831

Current liabilities (1,055,425) 9,000 (1,046,425)

Non-current liability (2,651,722) 245,536 (2,406,186)

The restatement only affected the said joint ventures’ statement of financial position as of 31 December 2016. The
restatement did not affect the statements of changes in equity, comprehensive income, and cash flows during the
year ended 31 December 2016.

Deferred tax liability - QVC

QVC has reversed the deferred tax liability on the non-taxable shareholding (25.52%) as it was not in line with IAS
12. As the amount was built up as a deferred tax liability through statement of changes in equity, it has been reversed
to equity. Future dividends will be payable to the tax exempt shareholder by virtue of this deferred tax liability.
Accordingly, this has been recognised as a component of equity and classified as Dividend equalisation reserve to
allow tracking of the amounts with QVC.

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.S.C.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the financial statement
(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

14

3. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED)

i. Statement of financial position of joint venture entities (continued)

The amounts have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods
as follows:

As at 31 December 2016

QVC statement of financial position
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Deferred tax liability 302,637 (77,234) 225,403

Dividend equalisation reserve - 77,234 77,234

Net assets 1,784,025 77,234 1,861,259

Retained earnings 777,668 - 777,668

Total equity 1,784,025 77,234 1,861,259

ii. Statement of comprehensive income of joint venture entities

For the year ended 31 December 2017
Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total

Revenue 2,208,876 2,737,382 1,626,192 6,572,450

Cost of sales (1,287,475) (1,545,344) (1,109,257) (3,942,076)

Other income 5,598 94,778 16,209 116,585

Administrative expenses (35,865) (17,035) (141,075) (193,975)

Finance income / (cost) 10,152 (26,372) 10,298 (5,922)

Profit before tax 901,286 1,243,409 402,367 2,547,062

Deferred income tax 45,489 (137,021) 19,197 (72,335)

Current income tax (356,680) - (129,391) (486,071)

Profit for the year 590,095 1,106,388 292,173 1,988,656

Distributions to tax exempt
shareholders - - (37,816) (37,816)

Profit for the year net of
distributions to tax exempt
shareholders 590,095 1,106,388 254,357 1,950,840

Proportion of the Company’s
ownership 49% 49% 55.2%

Company’s share of profit for
the year in joint ventures 289,147 542,130 140,405 971,682

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.S.C.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the financial statement
(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

15

3. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED)

ii. Statement of comprehensive income of joint venture entities (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2016
Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total

Revenue 2,260,884 2,657,490 1,442,130 6,360,504
Cost of sales (1,220,972) (1,450,036) (1,077,902) (3,748,910)
Other income / (expense) 564 (10,192) 337 (9,291)
Administrative expenses (34,009) (18,495) (140,358) (192,862)
Finance income / (cost) 12,591 (26,732) 7,356 (6,785)

Profit before tax 1,019,058 1,152,035 231,563 2,402,656

Deferred income tax 38,144 (139,008) (18,735) (119,599)
Current income tax (399,388) - (42,348) (441,736)

Profit for the year 657,814 1,013,027 170,480 1,841,321

Distributions to tax exempt shareholders - - (20,935) (20,935)

Profit for the year net of
distributions to tax exempt
shareholders 657,814 1,013,027 149,545 1,820,386

Proportion of the Company’s
ownership

49% 49% 55.2%

Company’s share of profit for the
year in joint ventures 322,329 496,383 82,549 901,261

iii. Additional disclosures of joint venture entities
As at 31 December 2017

Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total

Cash and cash equivalents 564,804 910,735 671,671 2,147,210

Depreciation and Amortisation 222,721 335,495 140,064 698,280

Interest bearing loans and
borrowings - 1,545,984 - 1,545,984

Deferred tax liabilities 569,387 996,512 206,206 1,772,105

Tax payable 356,407 296,030 174,010 826,447

Company’s share of dividend
declared/received 276,458 517,244 164,761 958,463

Current Financial liabilities
(excluding trade and other payables
and provisions) - 611,622 - 611,622

Non- current financial liabilities
(excluding trade and other payables
and provisions) 300,467 934,363 - 1,234,830

As at 31 December 2016
Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total

Cash and cash equivalents 851,658 1,005,019 475,282 2,331,959

Depreciation and Amortisation 183,773 334,145 139,470 657,388

Interest bearing loans and borrowings - 2,099,548 - 2,099,548

Deferred tax liabilities 614,876 859,491 302,633 1,777,000

Tax payable 399,370 263,958* 27,835 427,205

Company’s share of dividend
declared/received 285,376 517,244 88,408 891,028

Current Financial liabilities
(excluding trade and other payables
and provisions) - 553,568 - 553,568

Non- current financial liabilities
(excluding trade and other payables
and provisions) 154,281 1,545,981 - 1,700,262

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.S.C.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the financial statement
(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

16

3. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED)

*Q-Chem II’s income tax liability will be undertaken and settled by QP or an entity owned by QP for the first 10 years
from the commercial operations date of Q-Chem II.

iv. Capital commitments and contingent liabilities

The Company’s share in the joint ventures’ commitments and contingent liabilities is as follows:

As at 31 December 2017

Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total

Capital commitments 62,726 60,138 - 122,864

Operating lease commitments:

Future minimum lease payments:

Within one year 6,558 4,004 8,694 19,256
After one year but not more than five

years 24,958 16,937 2,805 44,700
More than five years 18,854 40,966 2,281 62,101

Total operating lease commitments 50,370 61,907 13,780 126,057

Purchase commitment 200,958 191,762 - 392,720

Contingent liabilities 1,591 - - 1,591

As at 31 December 2016

Q-Chem Q-Chem II QVC Total

Capital commitments 90,043 41,160 - 131,203

Operating lease commitments:

Future minimum lease payments:

Within one year 6,444 14,301 10,077 30,822
After one year but not more than five

years 16,325 59,483 13,553 89,361
More than five years 10,974 142,032 2,803 155,809

Total 33,743 215,816 26,433 275,992

Contingent liabilities - 1,459 - 1,459

The joint ventures have purchase commitments that consist primarily of major agreements for procuring of gas
from QP. The joint ventures also have a number of agreements for electricity, industrial gases and manpower.

Other contingent liabilities

Site restoration obligations

Ras Laffan Olefins Company Limited Q.S.C. (a joint venture of Qchem-II) has entered into a land lease
agreement with the Government of Qatar represented by QP for the purpose of construction of the plant facilities.

Under the original and revised lease agreement, the lessor has the right, upon termination or expiration of the